

No. 14-1341

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, *et al.*,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
No. 2:12-cv-10285-BAF-MJH (Hon. Bernard A. Friedman)

MOTION OF TRADITIONALIST YOUTH NETWORK, LLC, FOR LEAVE
TO PARTICIPATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

BRISTOW LAW, PLLC

Kyle J. Bristow, Esq.
P.O. Box 1954
Clarkston, MI 48347
(P): (567) 694-5953
(E): BristowLaw@gmail.com
(W): www.KyleBristow.com
Ohio S. Ct. #0089543
Mich. State Bar #P77200
*Lead Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Traditionalist Youth Network, LLC*

THE VAN DYKE LAW FIRM, PLLC

Jason Van Dyke, Esq.
200 Chisholm Pl., #250
Plano, TX 75075
(P): (469) 964-5346
(F): (972) 421-1830
(E): jason@vandykelawfirm.com
(w): www.vandykelawfirm.com
Tex. State Bar #24057426
*Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Traditionalist Youth Network, LLC*

I. INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29, the Traditionalist Youth Network, LLC, hereby respectfully moves for leave to file the attached brief as *amicus curiae* in support of Defendants-Appellants. This motion is accompanied by the Traditionalist Youth Network, LLC's proposed brief as is required by Fed. R. App. P. 29(b).

II. ARGUMENT

A. Traditionalist Youth Network, LLC's Interests

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE TRADITIONALIST
YOUTH NETWORK, LLC 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN’S BAN ON SAME-SEX MARRIAGE DOES NOT SATISFY
RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW. 4

 A. The State Of Michigan Has A Legitimate State Interest To Ban Same-Sex
Marriage..... 5

 1. The State Of Michigan’s Ban On Same-Sex Marriage Is In Accordance
With the Western Legal Tradition. 14

 2. The State Of Michigan’s Ban On Same-Sex Marriage Is In Accordance
With The American Legal Tradition. 21

 B. The State Of Michigan’s Ban On Same-Sex Marriage Is Rationally Related
To The Legitimate State Interest To Ban Same-Sex Marriage. 24

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutory Law

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution 3-6, 11, 13, 25

Mich. Const. Art. I, § 25.....2, 5, 24

Case Law

Baker v. Nelson, 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), *appeal dismissed*,
409 U.S. 810 (1972)..... 13-14

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... 3, 5, 8-9, 12, 15-16, 22

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....5

Davis v. Prison Health Servs., 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 5

Ephraim v. State, 89 So. 344 (Fla. 1921)..... 24

Ex parte H.H., 830 So. 2d 21 (Ala. 2002)..... 15, 24

Federal Communications Commission v. Beach Communications, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 5

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 10

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 11

Hicks v. Miranda, 422 U.S. 332 (1975)..... 14

Jackson v. Abercrombie, 884 F.Supp.2d 1065 (D.Hawai’i 2012)..... 14

Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....4

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 3, 5-8, 12, 22, 25

Maynard v. Hill, 125 U.S. 190 (1888)..... 13

Michael H. v. Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110 (1998)..... 10

Moore v. East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....11

Scarborough v. Morgan County Bd. of Educ., 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 5

Sevcik v. Sandoval, 911 F.Supp.2d 996 (D.Nev. 2012)..... 11-13

Smelt v. County of Orange, 374 F.Supp.2d 861 (C.D.Cal. 2005)..... 14

United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 5

Secondary Sources

Bork, Robert. *Slouching Towards Gomorrah: Modern Liberalism and American Decline*. New York City: ReganBooks/HarperCollins Publishers, Inc., 2003..... 6-7

Brief for the Center for the Original Intent of the Constitution Supporting Respondent, *Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003) (No. 02-102)..... 23

Brief for Concerned Women for American Education and Legal Defense Foundation as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, *Bowers v. Hardwick*, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) (No. 85-140)..... 23

Chemerinsky, Erwin. *Constitution Law*. Third ed. New York City: Aspen, 2009..... 9

Frakes, Robert. Why the Romans Are Important in the Debate About Gay Marriage. History News Network. <<http://hnn.us/articles/21319.html>>. Accessed 5 March 2011..... 16-18

Jefferson, Thomas. *The Founders' Constitution, Volume 5, Amendment VIII, Document 10*. <<http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/amendVIII10.html>>. Accessed 5 March 2011..... 22

Schlafly, Phyllis. *The Supremacists: The Tyranny of Judges and How to Stop It*. Dallas, Texas: Spence Publishing Company, 2006..... 7

Steakley, Jim. *Timeline of German LGBT History*.
 <http://www.gsaforsafeschools.org/history/German_TL_Student_Teach.pdf>. Accessed 5 March 2011.....19-21

Steven Calabresi and Sarah Agudo. “Individual Rights Under State Constitutions when the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?”
 87 *Tex. L. Rev.* 7 (2008)..... 10

Tacitus. *Germania*.
 <<http://www.perseus.tufts.edu/hopper/text?doc=Tac.+Ger.+12&fromdoc=Perseus%3Atext%3A1999.02.0083>>. Accessed 8 May 2010..... 19

Timeline of Homosexuality. Religion Facts.
 <<http://www.religionfacts.com/homosexuality/timeline.htm>>.
 Accessed 5 March 2011.....16, 18, 20

Painter, George. Sodomy Laws.
 <<http://www.glapn.org/sodomylaws/history/history12.htm>>.
 Accessed 4 March 2011.....22

Polybius, *The Histories*, Book 6, Ch. 37.
 <<http://www.perseus.tufts.edu/hopper/text?doc=Perseus%3Atext%3A1999.01.0234%3Abook%3D6%3Achapter%3D37>>.
 Accessed 5 March 2011.....18

W. B. Yeats, “The Second Coming,” (1919).....3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1..... v

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)..... v

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)..... 27

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... 27

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)..... 27

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)..... 27

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)..... 27
